Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Davinder Pal Singh, (9316433434)

S/o Sh. Gurdip Singh,

House No. 94, New Officers Colony, Patiala - 147001Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent O/o XEN, Provincial Divison No 1, PWD B&R,

Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer (South), PWD B&R, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.4400 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 17-06-2021 PIO replied on 26-07-2021 First appeal filed on 19-08-2021 First Appellate Authority order 03-09-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Davinder Pal Singh

Respondent: Sh. Piyush Aggarwal (XEN)

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.03.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Davinder Pal Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information from the respondent authority and he requested to close the case.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, (9855833536)

S/o Sh. Amar Nath,

House No. U-1652, Sardar Nagar, Ajnala Road,

P.O S.J.S. Avenue, Amritsar – 143008

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Directorate of Public Instructions (SE), Punjab,

Phase - 8, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.4472 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-09-2020 PIO replied on : 19-10-2020 First appeal filed on : 12-10-2020 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramesh Kumar

Respondent: Sh. Gursewak Singh (Sr. Asst.), 9814614456

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.03.2022. The appellant has sought information pertaining to his application dated 11.05.2020 (Addressed t the secretary Education, Govt. of Punjab.)
- 2. Both the parties were present and heard. Respondent, Sh. Gursewak Singh stated that no such inquiry has been conducted or pending in the said matter (which is point no. 2 of the RTI application).
- 3. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties the PIO is directed to furnish an affidavit providing therein aforesaid the factual situation and affirming the position that the information sought by the appellant has been supplied to their best extent.
- 4. A Compliance report shall be submitted by the Respondent before the Commission by 15.04.2022. It is made clear that non-compliance of these directions shall attract penal action by the Commission.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly, with the above observations and directions.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9501421959)

S/o Sh. Surmukh Singh,

Distt Pardhan Anti Corruption Front 2072,

Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Muktsar Sahib - 152026Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Provincial Division (B&R),

Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD (B&R), Construction Circle, Hoshiarpur.

Appeal Case No.4861 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 17-07-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 31-08-2021 First Appellate Authority order : 13-09-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gurmeet Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.03.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Gurmeet Singh acknowledged the receiving of sought information from the respondent authority and he requested to close the case.
- **3.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 05.04.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Daizy Mohan, (935621000)

S/o Sh. Hukam Chand, House No. 14248, Street No. 2 A, Ganesh Nagar, Bathinda.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Excise Commissioner,

Patiala.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Excise Commissioner, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.4482 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 14-06-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 19-07-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Arpinder Randhawa (Excise Officer), 9530991109

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.03.2022.
- Respondent, Sh. Arpinder Randhawa pleaded that with the compliance of the commission's order an affidavit has been sent to the applicant Sh. Daizy Mohan stating that the information as available in the gazetted branch, Excise & Taxation Department has been provided to him and nothing has been concealed.
- 3. The commission is in receipt of aforesaid affidavit from the respondent authority which is taken on record.
- 4. After going through the case file and hearing the respondent authority the Commission is of the view that the RTI application in this instance had been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Vijay Kumar, (9592039699)

S/o Sh. Babu Ram,

VPO, Rupana, Tehsil & Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

Appeal Case No.3761 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 28-04-2021

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 19-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Vijay Kumar

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.03.2022.

2. <u>Written Submission from Respondent:</u> A Letter dated 04.04.2022 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਬਿਆਨ ਹਲਫੀਆਂ

ਰਾਜ਼ਸ਼ ਤੁਹਾਰ ਤੁਹੀਜ਼ਾਂ ਅਸ਼ਟਾਮ ਫਰੋਸ਼, ਸੀ ਮਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਵਿ

ਮੈਂ ਸੂਬਾ ਸਿੰਘ ਜੇ.ਈ. (ਹੁਣ ਐਸ.ਡੀ.ਓ ਪਰ ਮਲੋਟ) ਬਲਾਕ ਅਤੇ ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਮੁਕਤਸਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਬਿਆਨ ਕਰਦਾ ਹਾਂ ਕਿ :–

ਪਿੰਡ ਰੁਪਾਣਾ ਦੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੇਰੇ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਮੰਗਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬਿਆਨ ਕਰਦਾ ਹਾਂ ਕਿ ਸਾਲ 2008 ਤੋਂ 2013 ਤੱਕ ਦਾ ਪੁਰਾਣੀਆਂ ਮਾਪ ਪੁਸਤਕਾਂ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਪੁਰਾਣੀ ਇਮਾਰਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਲਮਾਰੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਾਂਭ ਕੇ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਪਿਛਲੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਭਾਰੀ ਬਰਸਾਤਾਂ ਕਾਰਨ ਅਤੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੀ ਪੁਰਾਣੀ ਇਮਾਰਤ ਨੀਵੇਂ ਖੇਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਪਾਣੀ ਭਰ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਅਲਮਾਰੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਿਆ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਖਰਾਬ ਹੋ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਕਾਰਨ ਲੋੜੀਂਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਸਕੀਮ ਤਹਿਤ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾ ਸਕਦਾ ਜੀ।ਇਹ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਹਿੱਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

ਅ (ਬਿਆਨਕਰਤਾ)

ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਇਸ ਬਿਆਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਤੱਥ ਛੁਪਾਅ ਕੇ ਨਹੀਂ ਰੱਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ।

. . 1

Appeal Case No.3761 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

3. After hearing the appellant and going through the reply supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information/reply has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, (8509580002)

House No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Manager, Markfed, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Manager, Markfed, Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.3718 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 31-05-2021

PIO replied on :

First appeal filed on : 01-07-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan

Respondent: Sh. Anil Kumar (Sr. A/c Officer), 8699018030

ORDER:

5. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 16.03.2022.

Information sought:

ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ਦਾ ਤੇ ਪੜਨਯੋਗ ਸ਼ੰਕਰ ਰਾਈਸ ਮਿੱਲ ਸ਼ਨਾਮ ਦੀ ਮਲਕੀਤੀ ਜਮੀਨ ਦੀ ਕਰਕੀ ਸੰਬੰਧੀ ਇੰਦਰਾਜ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਬਾਰੇ। ਅਗਸਤ 2011 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਜਾਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਤੱਕ।

- 6. Both the parties were present and heard.
- 7. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and share that information which has not been furnished to the appellant in the form of certified copies. The PIO should note that in case she is denying sharing any information or In case the partial information which is not available in the office record then an affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability (as per discussions done in the court).
- 8. A Compliance report shall be submitted by the Respondent before the Commission by 15.04.2022. It is made clear that non-compliance of these directions shall attract penal action by the Commission.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly, with the above observations and directions.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.04.2022